

25.11.2025
Item No.6
Court No.1
CHC

Calcutta High Court
In the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri
Appellate Side

C.R.A. (DB) 60 of 2025
IA NO: CRAN/1/2025

In Re:- Memorandum of appeal under Section 374(2) of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973, corresponding to Section 415(2) of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023.

And

In the matter of : **Rahul Kuma Sharma**

..... appellant

Mr. Arijit Ghosh, Advocate
Ms. Angana Rakshit, Advocate
Ms. Avisikta Das, Advocate
Ms. Sudipa Ghosh, Advocate

...for the appellant

IA NO: CRAN/1/2025

1. CRAN/1/2025 is an application for condonation of delay.
2. Considering the averments made in the application for condonation of delay and for the ends of justice, we deem it appropriate to condone the delay in making and filing the appeal.
3. CRAN/1/2025 is **disposed of**.

CRA (DB) 60 of 2025

4. Appeal is admitted.
5. Issue usual notices.
6. Call for the Trial Court Records.
7. Realisation of fine, if any, shall remain stayed.

8. Paper books be prepared within four weeks from the date of receipt of Trial Court Records.
9. List the appeal before the next available Circuit Bench in the month of **January, 2026.**

(Debangsu Basak, J.)

(Md. Shabbar Rashidi, J.)